

# Consent Agenda Bid Award - Contract for Construction

**Subject:** Bid Award – Large Diameter Valve Replacements – Moffat Pipe, Inc.

**Meeting Date:** 

Meeting Type: City Council Meeting - First Tuesday - Afternoon & Evening Sessions

**Department:** Public Utilities

**Sponsor(s):** Janeen Goodwin

Fiscal Impact Yes

**Dollar Amount:** \$2,606,610

**Budgeted** Yes

**Budget Source:** Capital Improvement Program

#### **Agenda Content:**

Janeen Goodwin, Raleigh Water

.

On May 22, 2025, Raleigh Water advertised and received two bids for the Large Diameter Valve Replacements project. As required by G.S. 143-132(a), the project was re-advertised for bid. Two construction bids were received on June 3, 2025 for the Large Diameter Valve Replacement Project. This project was identified by the Water Distribution Large Valve Exercising Program, focused on maintaining the reliability of large diameter valves in the water distribution system. The project will install one 36-inch, one 20-inch, six 16-inch, one 8-inch valves and associated appurtenances to replace existing broken valves in the water distribution system. The project is located at five sites near NC State University and one along Six Forks Road.

.

Moffat Pipe, Inc. is the low bidder in the amount of \$1,268,896. All three bid alternates were also chosen for a total amount of \$2,606,610 with 80 percent underutilized business participation commitment. The Business Engagement and Opportunities Program (BEOP) and Raleigh Water have reviewed the documents, determined that a good faith effort for underutilized business was made, and recommend award to Moffat Pipe, Inc.

**Recommended Action:** Award the base bid and all three bid alternates to Moffat Pipe, Inc. in the amount not to exceed \$2,606,610 and authorize the City Manager to execute the contract.

### **Contract Properties:**

Name of Project:	Large Diameter Valve Replacements
Name of Vendor:	Moffat Pipe, Inc.
Managing Division:	Raleigh Water – Capital Improvements Division
Approval Request:	Bid Award
Reason for Council Review:	Construction Contract Amount > \$500,000
Original Project Budget:	\$2,800,000
Construction Bid Award:	\$2,606,610
Encumbered with this approval:	\$2,606,610
Budget Transfer	N/A

#### **Additional Contract Details:**

## **Council Meeting Dates:**

Preferred Date: 7/1/2025 Absolute Date: 7/1/2025